



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CRLMC No.5199 of 2025

Umesh Kumar Ramani &
Anr.

Petitioner (s)

Mr. S.R. Das, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Anr.

Opposite Party (s)

Mr. Sonak Mishra, ASC

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

ORDER

19.01.2026

Order No.

02.

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. The Petitioners have filed this CRLMC with a prayer to quash the Criminal Proceeding in G.R. Case No.1303 of 2024 arising out of Jhirpani P.S. Case No.181 of 2024 pending in the Court of the learned J.M.F.C (R), Rourkela.
3. Heard.
4. Learned Counsel for the state is directed to obtain the Case Diary by the next date.
5. Issue notice.
6. Learned Additional Standing Counsel for the State waives issue of notice on behalf of the Opposite Party No.1. An extra copy of the CRLMC be served on him, who shall take instructions in the matter.



7. Issue notice to the Opposite Party No.2 by Speed Post with A.D.. Requisites shall be filed within three working days hence.

8. List this matter on 04.02.2026 along with CRLMC No.153 of 2026.

I.A. No.3632 of 2025

9. Heard.

10. As an interim measure, it is directed that further proceedings in Jhirpani P.S. Case No.181 of 2024 corresponding to G.R. Case No. 1303 of 2024, pending in the court of learned J.M.F.C (R), Rourkela shall remain stayed till the next date of listing of this matter.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge

Gitanjali